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Honorable Alan Bishop

Mayor, Town of Beatrice

Post Office Box 56

48 Robbins Street

Beatrice, Alabama  36425-0056
Municipalities – Public Purpose – Surplus Property – Contracts – Monroe County
If the Town of Beatrice determines that a public purpose is served by the relocation of unneeded light fixtures, then the town should enter into a contract to memorialize the agreement.  Conversely, if the town determines there are mutual benefits to both parties and consideration on both sides regarding the relocation of unneeded light fixtures, the Town of Beatrice should enter into a commercial contract with the charitable foundation.
Dear Mayor Bishop:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Beatrice.
QUESTION


May the Town of Beatrice enter into a contract whereby a charitable foundation would incur the cost of removing and placing certain light fixtures at a location along the right-of-way of Monroe County Road 56, as well as acquire ownership of these light fixtures?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you informed this Office that, in 2007, the Town of Beatrice was awarded an ALDOT grant for the purpose of providing sidewalks, lighting, and landscaping along Alabama Highway 21/47 within the corporate limits of the town.  The bid package for this project, however, failed to include the cost of the light poles and fixtures.  The number of lights for the project was based upon the lights being staggered on either side of the state highway right-of-way.  During the implementation phase of this project, all of the light fixtures were placed along the sidewalk as opposed to the light fixtures being staggered.  This resulted in approximately double the amount of fixtures that would have been required on one side of the highway right-of-way.  Because the cost of the fixtures themselves was not included in the grant project, the town had to obtain separate financing for the actual purchase price of those fixtures, which cost approximately $80,000.  A local charitable foundation provided the needed financing for the town’s light fixtures.

You further informed this Office that after the project was completed, there were complaints about the brightness of the lights.  The town took several measures to reduce the brightness, but the problem persisted until the town chose to use every other light fixture.  This corrective measure reduced the excessive lighting, while at the same time improved the aesthetic appearance of the light fixtures.  The charitable foundation that provided the needed funding for the light fixtures continues to make residual payments for these fixtures.  This foundation owns other property that could benefit from the use of those fixtures.  Accordingly, you question whether the town may enter into an agreement whereby the charitable organization would incur the cost of removing those fixtures and placing them at the other location.  This location is along the right-of-way of Monroe County Road 56, which would presumably confer a public benefit by the placement of the lights along this right-of-way.

There is a strong public policy against the granting of public funds to private or nonprofit entities.  Section 94 of the Recompiled Constitution of Alabama prohibits a town from granting public money or any thing of value in aid of any individual, association, or corporation.  Ala. Const. art. IV, § 94 (amend. 558).  The Supreme Court of Alabama has interpreted the language of section 94 as permitting the appropriation of public funds to private entities only when the appropriation is for a public purpose that the governmental entity is authorized to perform.  Opinion to Honorable Jeffrey McLaughlin, Attorney, City of Arab, dated September 8, 2010, A.G. No. 2010-102.  Section 11-47-18 of the Code authorizes municipalities to provide street lights.  Ala. Code § 11-47-18 (2008). 


In defining what constitutes a public purpose, the Alabama Supreme Court, in Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051 (Ala. 1980), stated the following:

Generally speaking, . . . it has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community . . . .  The paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit . . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term “public purpose” a broad expansive definition.
Id. at 1053.


Section 11-47-20 of the Code authorizes a municipality to dispose of any unneeded real property.  This statute states as follows:

The governing body of any city or town in this state may, by ordinance to be entered on its minutes, direct the disposal of any real property not needed for public or municipal purposes and direct the mayor to make title thereto, and a conveyance made by the mayor in accordance with such ordinance invests the grantee with the title of the municipality.
Ala. Code § 11-47-20 (2008).


The light fixtures are currently affixed to the land.  As such, these items should be considered part of the realty.  If the Town of Beatrice determines that a public purpose is served by the relocation of the unneeded light fixtures to a highway right-of-way that is in close proximity to land owned by a private entity, then the town may transfer this property by following section 11-47-20 of the Code.  Opinion to Honorable John G. Smith, Attorney, City of Tallassee, dated February 23, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-078.  Any agreement between the Town of Beatrice and the charitable organization should be memorialized in a contract.

This Office has repeatedly noted, however, that the prohibition set out in section 94 is not applicable to a commercial contract where there are mutual benefits to the parties and consideration on both sides.  Opinion to Honorable Clay Tinney, Counsel, City of Roanoke, dated February 29, 2012, A.G. No. 2012-041 at 4.  The value of service provided by a nonprofit agency to a municipality may be counted as consideration when a municipality is attempting to determine whether adequate consideration has been given.  Id.  

The Town of Beatrice should consider contracting with the charitable foundation if the town believes it will receive fair and adequate consideration for its surplus light fixtures.  If the consideration is less than adequate, the town must determine that the benefits flowing from the transaction promote a public purpose.  Prior to initiating any course of action, however, the town should consider executing a contract that would clearly set forth the quid pro quo of the agreement and memorialize the benefits to be conferred to the public.  Tinney at 5.
CONCLUSION


If the Town of Beatrice determines that a public purpose is served by the relocation of unneeded light fixtures, then the town should enter into a contract to memorialize the agreement.  Conversely, if the town determines there are mutual benefits to both parties and consideration on both sides regarding the relocation of unneeded light fixtures, the Town of Beatrice should enter into a commercial contract with the charitable foundation.

I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

LUTHER STRANGE
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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